In April 2021, the International Financial Reporting Interpretations
Committee issued a final agenda decision on how to account for
software as a service (SaaS) arrangements. The agenda decision clarified
that a customer does not normally recognise an intangible asset based
on the requirement of PBE IPSAS 31 Intangible Assets where a supplier
controls the application software to which the customer has access on
an SaaS agreement. Therefore, the configuration and customisation
costs of the SaaS must be recognised against surplus or deficit.

The modernisation of our tax system, enabled by our transformation

programme, involved a significant upgrade to the underlying
technology infrastructure, which meant that Inland Revenue entered
into a number of SaaS arrangements with different providers.

The new accounting policy has been effective since 1 July 2021. As
a result of this change, we have restated some areas of our financial
statements retrospectively for the 2020–21 financial year.

139

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense 2020–21*

After restatement Before restatement Increase/
(decrease)

 2021 2021 in surplus and expenses

 $000 $000 $000

Expenses
Personnel 419,023 418,734 289

Operating 235,486 227,685 7,801

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment 51,975 56,478 (4,503)

Total expenses 729,594 726,007 3,587
Decrease in net surplus and total comprehensive
revenue and expense

1,898 5,485 (3,587)

* Total figures are not the sum of the above figures, but are to be read as restated figures only.

Statement of financial position 2020–21*

After restatement Before restatement Increase/
(decrease)

 2021 2021 in net assets

 $000 $000 $000

Net assets
Intangible assets 319,914 337,374 (17,460)

Net decrease in net assets 467,261 484,721 (17,460)

* Total figures are not the sum of the above figures, but are to be read as restated figures only.

Statement of changes in taxpayers’ funds 2020–21*

After restatement Before restatement Increase/
(decrease)

 2021 2021 in equity

 $000 $000 $000

Opening balance at 1 July 438,323 452,196 (13,873)

Total comprehensive revenue and expense 1,898 5,485 (3,587)

Repayment of surplus to the Crown (5,583) (5,583) –

Capital injections 32,623 32,623 –

Closing balance at 30 June 467,261 484,721 (17,460)

* Total figures are not the sum of the above figures, but are to be read as restated figures only.

140 Annual Report 2022 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

Statement of cash flows 2020–21*

After restatement Before restatement Change in cash flow

 2021 2021

 $000 $000 $000

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to employees (406,378) (406,089) (289)

Payments to suppliers (249,830) (242,029) (7,801)

Net cash flow from operating activities 86,460 94,550 (8,090)
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of intangible assets (54,891) (62,981) 8,090

Net cash flow from investing activities (57,710) (65,800) 8,090
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7,929 7,929 –

* Total figures are not the sum of the above figures, but are to be read as restated figures only.

Statement of cash flows 2020–21 (Indirect method)*

Statement of cash flows (continued) After restatement Before restatement Change in cash flow

 2021 2021

 $000 $000 $000

Net surplus 1,898 5,485 (3,587)
Add/(less) non-cash items
Amortisation, depreciation and impairment 51,975 56,478 (4,503)

Total non-cash items 52,073 56,576 (4,503)
Net cash flow from operating activities 86,460 94,550 (8,090)

* Total figures are not the sum of the above figures, but are to be read as restated figures only.

The total impact of the new accounting policies on financial periods prior to 2020–21 was a cumulative reduction of $13.873 million against
Inland Revenue’s intangible assets and taxpayers’ funds.

As our multi-year transformation appropriation ended in 2021–22, Inland Revenue does not expect that this change will have a material impact
on Inland Revenue’s financial statements for any future years, unless there are fundamental changes in our technology or our SaaS providers.

141

Where our income came from

[…]

independent actuary. Key assumptions used in calculating liabilities are the discount rate and salary inflation. Any changes in these assumptions
will impact the carrying amount of the liabilities.

The discount rates used by the independent actuary for the retiring and long-service leave valuations are based on the Treasury published forward
rates at 30 June 2022. The forward rates are derived from New Zealand government bonds. The long-term salary inflation assumption is based on
the Treasury published rates at 30 June 2022 and after obtaining advice from the independent actuary. The long-term salary inflation assumption
used was 4.52% (2021: 2.49%).

COVID-19 impacts are reflected in the assumptions for discount rates and salary inflation. The net effect of these assumptions has resulted in a
decrease to the liability. The following section provides a sensitivity analysis of these assumptions.

156 Annual Report 2022 FINAN CIAL STATE MENTS > DEPARTMENTAL

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the effect of changes in forecast discount, salary inflation and withdrawal rates on liabilities for long-service and retiring
leave. Each factor is considered separately as if all other factors remained constant.

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

-1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0%

2022
Long-service leave 5,200 294 (265) (115) 301 1,300 (1,000)
Retiring leave 16,330 1,050 (957) (13) 1,080 4,920 (3,360)

Actual Discount rate change Salary inflation change Withdrawal rate change

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

-1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0% -1.0% +1.0%
2021
Long-service leave 5,810 365 (327) (143) 367 1,490 (1,150)

Retiring leave 18,840 1,350 (1,210) (21) 1,360 6,150 (4,200)

Note 14. Other liabilities

Provision for other liabilities

Inland Revenue recognises a provision for future payments of uncertain amounts or timing where there is a present obligation (either legal or
constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that a payment will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be
made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for net deficits from future operating activities.

Provisions are recorded at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation. Provisions to be settled beyond 12 months are

[…]

•	 there are uncertainties from the impacts of COVID-19 on the wider economy or on the specifics of the businesses receiving loans from the
scheme

•	 the uncertain and volatile nature of the future debt repayments.

The fair value movement at 30 June 2022 is a decrease of $168 million (2021: $21 million increase). This decrease incorporates the following
changes to the fair value:

•	 The discount rates and risk-free rates have increased since 30 June 2021, which has decreased the value of the scheme by $79 million
(2021: $13 million increase).

•	 Expected repayment adjustments have decreased the value of the scheme by $89 million (2021: $8 million increase). $50 million of this
decrease relates to the change in the interest rule; all loans are now interest-free for the first 2 years regardless of whether they are repaid within
2 years.

A breakdown of the fair value remeasurement—Small Business Cashflow Scheme loans reported in the Schedule of non-departmental gains and
losses is set out below:

Actual
2021

$000

Actual
2022

$000

13,000 Discount rate adjustment (79,000)

8,000 Expected repayment adjustment (89,000)

21,000 Total fair value remeasurement—Small Business Cashflow Scheme loans (168,000)

195

The significant assumptions and sensitivities behind the fair value are:

2021 2022

Assumptions

3.00% Loan interest rate 3.00%

29.40%–29.50% Default rates applied to lending years 30.70%–33.70%

13.00% Discount rate 16.00%

 Sensitivities

(60,000) Impact on fair value of a 20% increase in the initial fair value write-down ($000) (108,000)

60,000 Impact on fair value of a 20% decrease in the initial fair value write-down ($000)   108,000

(30,000) Impact on fair value of a 10% increase in the initial fair value write-down ($000) (54,000)

30,000 Impact on fair value of a 10% decrease in the initial fair value write-down ($000) 54,000

The modelling and sensitivity analysis undertaken by the valuer notes a wide range of possible fair values, estimated to be +/- 20% of the fair value.
This can be expressed as a fair value between $500 million and $1.100 billion.

The loan portfolio is exposed to a variety of financial instrument risks, including credit risk and interest rate risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that borrowers will default on their obligation to repay their loans, causing the scheme to incur a loss. The risk of default has
been assumed to be equivalent to a C-grade investment.

The scheme does not require borrowers to provide any collateral or security to support advances made. As the total sum advanced is widely